## **Lions Club International**

Arkansas District 7-I



Russell Bryan DISTRICT Governor 7-I 107 Lowder Rd Booneville, Arkansas 72927 479-518-5787 russbry@hotmail.com

August 28, 2023

## **Official Call to Convention:**

In Compliance with Article XIV Section 1, of the state Constitution, I hereby issue the official Call for the 2023 District 7-I District Convention. Our District Convention will be held at the University of the Ozarks, 415 N College Avenue, Clarksville, Arkansas, on October 28<sup>th</sup>, 2023.

All Lions, Lionesses, and Leos are cordially invited and urged to attend. It is especially important that each club in the district be represented by a delegation from their Home club. The District Governor, 1st Vice District Governor, and 2nd Vice District Governor for the year 2024-2025 will be elected. Also to be elected are the 7-I South (Area 2) member of the Lions of Arkansas Foundation Board for a multi-year term beginning on January 1, 2024 and a 7-I member of the Multi-District Constitution and Bylaws Committee for a multi-year term beginning July 1, 2024. The Election will be through Election Buddy after the District Convention. This process has been used the past few years successfully and PDG Jeff Davis will be sharing that information soon by email.

Any Lion in District 7-I who is interested in being a nominee for any office, board or committee must submit required documentation, as Listed in Article XIII of the State Constitution, to the Nominating Committee at least 30 days before the Convention.

Lions interested in being a nominee for any of the above positions should have their information to the Nominating Committee no later than **September 28, 2023**.

For information, contact any of the following Lions:

Nominating Committee:

**PDG Jeff Davis,** [Gravette] 105 Third Ave SW Gravette, AR 72736 (M) (479) 250-0125 Jduke22@att.net PDG Dean Rowland, [Elkins] 6732 Leisure Loop Ozark, AR 72949 (M) (479) 243-7422 deanrowland@rocketmail.com PDG Carol Allen, [Russellville] 391 Channel Circle Russellville, AR 72802 (M) (479) 967-7923 adnm99@hotmail.com

Arkansas District 7-I District Governor Russell Bryan